December 31, 2015.  The unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of operations for the nine months ended December 31, 2015 and the year
ended March 31, 2015 reflect adjustments as if the Asset Sale had occurred on April 1, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to present the financial position or results of operations of the
Company had the Asset Sale and events assumed therein occurred on the dates specified, nor are they necessarily indicative of the results of
operations that may be achieved in the future, in light of the fact that, if consummated, the Company will have significantly fewer assets and will
have limited business operations.

These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical consolidated financial statements
and accompanying notes included elsewhere in this Consent Statement.

39

Edgar Filing: TigerLogic CORP - Form DEFM14A

76

Table of Contents

TigerLogic Corporation
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended March 31, 2015
(in thousands except per share data)

As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Net Revenues:
Licenses $ 2,274 $ � $ 2,274
Subscriptions 2,365 (2,313)(1) 52
Services 2,354 (343)(1) 2,011
Total net revenues $ 6,993 $ (2,656) $ 4,337

Operating expenses:
Cost of subscription revenues $ 721 $ (721)(2) $ �
Cost of service revenues 432 � 432
Selling and marketing 5,649 (3,498)(2) 2,151
Research and development 3,986 (2,456)(2) 1,530
General and administrative $ 6,653 $ (643)(2) $ 6,010
Impairment of goodwill $ 18,183 � $ 18,183
Total operating expenses 35,624 (7,318) 28,306

Loss from operations $ (28,631) 4,662 $ (23,969)

Other expenses:
Interest expense-net $ (3) � (3)
Other income-net 59 � 59
Total other income (expense)-net $ 56 � 56

Loss before income taxes $ (28,575) $ 4,662 $ (23,913)
Income tax provision 85 � 85
Net loss $ (28,660) $ 4,662 $ (23,998)

Net loss per share (basic and diluted) $ (0.93) $ (0.78)

Weighted average shares used in computing basic and diluted loss
per share 30,691 30,691

(1) To remove net sales related to the Asset Sale.

(2) To remove costs related to the Asset Sale.

40

Edgar Filing: TigerLogic CORP - Form DEFM14A

77

Table of Contents

TigerLogic Corporation
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2015
(in thousands except per share data)

As Reported
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

Net Revenues:
Licenses $  1,380 $ � $  1,380
Subscriptions 2,356 (2,354)(1) 2
Services 1,267 (248)(1) 1,019
Total net revenues $  5,003 $ (2,602) $  2,401

Operating expenses:
Cost of subscription revenues $ 474 $ (474)(2) $ �
Cost of service revenues 374 (65)(2) 309
Selling and marketing 2,444 (1,620)(2) 824
Research and development 1,966 (1,161)(2) 805
General and administrative $ 3,413 $  (429)(2) $ 2,984
Total operating expenses 8,671 (3,749) 4,922

Loss from operations $ (3,668) 1,147 $ (2,521)

Other expenses:
Interest expense-net $ (2) � (2)
Other expense-net (8) � (8)
Total other expenses $ (10) � (10)

Loss before income taxes $ (3,668) $ 1,147 (2,531)
Income tax provision 65 � 65
Net loss $ (3,743) $ 1,147 $ (2,596)

Net loss per share (basic and diluted) $ (0.12) $ (0.08)

Weighted average shares used in computing basic and diluted loss
per share 30,958 30,958

(1) To remove net sales related to the Asset Sale.

(2) To remove costs related to the Asset Sale.

41

Edgar Filing: TigerLogic CORP - Form DEFM14A

78

Table of Contents

TIGERLOGIC CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, 2015

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 6,487 $ 1,900(1) 8,387
Trade accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $1
and $0, respectively 954 (309)(2) 645
Other current assets 449 (83)(2) 366
Total current assets 7,890 1,508 9,398

Property, furniture and equipment, net 584 (269)(2) 315
Intangible assets, net 306 (306)(2) �
Deferred tax assets 95 � 95
Other assets 51 (13)(2) 38
Total assets $ 8,926 $ 920 9,846

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 250 (127)(3) 123
Accrued liabilities 824 (283)(3) 541
Deferred revenue 1,568 (876)(3) 692
Total current liabilities 2,642 (1,286) 1,356

Other long-term liabilities 144 144
Total liabilities 2,786 (1,286) 1,500

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred Stock � � �
Common stock 3,096 � 3,096
Additional paid-in-capital 143,712 � 143,712
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,178 � 2,178
Accumulated deficit (142,846) 2,206(4) (140,640)
Total stockholders� equity 6,140 2,206 8,346

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 8,926 $ 920 9,846

(1) To reflect $2.4 million cash received from the Asset Sale net of $0.5 million transaction related costs.

Edgar Filing: TigerLogic CORP - Form DEFM14A

79

(2) To remove assets sold in the Asset Sale.

(3) To remove liabilities assumed in the Asset Sale.

(4) To reflect the reduction in net assets and liabilities and the net gain recognized as a result of the Asset Sale.

42

Edgar Filing: TigerLogic CORP - Form DEFM14A

80

Table of Contents

Householding of Materials

The SEC has adopted rules that permit companies and intermediaries (e.g., brokers) to satisfy the delivery requirements for consent statements